| Meeting: | Pensions Committee |
|-----------------|--|
| Date: | 27/06/2022 |
| Title: | Section 13 Report |
| Author: | Dafydd L Edwards — Pension Fund Director |
| Recommendation: | For information only |

What is Section 13?

- 1. Section 13 of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires a report to be published on the valuation of the 91 English and Welsh Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds every 3 years.
- 2. The Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities ("DLUHC") have appointed the Government Actuary's Department (GAD) to carry out this exercise.
- 3. The Section 13 valuation carried out by GAD is based on the formal actuarial valuations of the 91 English and Welsh LGPS funds, as carried out by their Fund actuary.
- 4. The Section 13 valuation adopts standard assumptions for all LGPS funds, with the aim of providing a level playing field so that funds can be compared on a like for like basis.
- 5. Hymans Robertson submitted data and information regarding the 2019 valuation on the Fund's behalf to GAD and they used this data, along with data from the other LGPS Funds to carry out their analysis.
- 6. GAD published their report on the 2019 valuations on 16 December 2021. Gwynedd Pension Fund has met all the criteria of the Section 13 Valuation, without any amber or red flags raised.
- 7. The full report can be found at:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-pension-scheme-review-of-the-actuarial-valuations-of-funds-as-at-31-march-2019

What does the Section 13 report cover?

- 8. This GAD analysis is very analytical and presents various metrics in a "like-for-like" fashion so that reasonable comparisons can be made between LGPS funds. Section 13 requires GAD to ascertain whether each local fund valuation has achieved the following aims:
- The valuation complies with the LGPS regulations.

In assessing compliance, GAD has focussed on Regulation 62 covering mainly the valuation report and employer contribution rate setting and has not considered other elements of the valuation process, including the compliance of the Funding Strategy.

- The valuation has been carried out in a way which is not inconsistent with other local fund valuations.
- The valuation has set employer rates that ensure the solvency and the long-term cost efficiency of the fund.
- 9. For solvency GAD focuses on whether the assets held, together with employers' contributions are sufficient to target 100% funding over an appropriate period.
- 10. For long-term cost efficiency GAD also considers issues of inter-generational fairness in employer contribution rates, ensuring that employers pay a fair amount to cover benefits earned during the current period of participation.

Gwynedd Pension Fund's results

- 11. The valuation was considered compliant with the relevant Regulations.
- 12. To assess **solvency** and **long-term cost efficiency** GAD designed a number of metrics and raised flags against these metrics against specific funds to highlight areas where risk may be present, or further investigation is required, using a red/amber/green/white rating approach:

Red = Material issue

Amber = Potential material issue

White = Advisory highlighting a general issue

Green = No material issues

13. Gwynedd Pension Fund received all green flags for both Solvency and Long-Term Cost Efficiency

Funding Level on SAB Standardised Basis

- 14. The Funds are shown here ranked by funding level at the last valuation, firstly on the Fund's own basis and then using the SAB standard basis. The SAB standard basis facilitates like-for-like comparison but is not suitable for funding purposes.
- 15. Based on the fund's own basis the fund is ranked 7th with a funding level of 108%. Based on SAB Standard's basis the fund is ranked 10th with a funding level of 124%. The following table shows the results for all the funds.

| 125% | LOCAL BASES | | SAB STANDARD | |
|---|---|------------------------------|--|---|
| | KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA | | WEST SUSSEX | 148% |
| 115% | TEESSIDE | | KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA | 147% |
| 114% | NORTH YORKSHIRE | | BROMLEY | 136% |
| 112% | WEST SUSSEX | | ENVIRONMENT AGENCY ACTIVE | 133% |
| 110% | BROMLEY | | WANDSWORTH | 132% |
| 109% | EAST RIDING | | DYFED | 129% |
| 108% | GWYNEDD | | CUMBRIA | 125% |
| 107% | EAST SUSSEX | | CHESIRE | 125% |
| 106% | TYNE AND WEAR | | BEXLEY | 124% |
| 106% | ENVIRONMENT AGENCY ACTIVE | | GWYNEDD | 124% |
| 106% | WEST YORKSHIRE | | NORTH YORKSHIRE | 124% |
| 106% | LONDON PENSIONS FUND | | MANCHESTER | 123% |
| 105% | DYFED | | LANCASHIRE | 123% |
| 105% | WANDSWORTH | | SUFFOLK | 122% |
| 103% | CAMDEN | | HERTFORDSHIRE | 121% |
| 103% | G IIIIDEIT | | | 121% |
| | ENFIELD | | EAST RIDING | |
| 103% | SOUTHWARK | | EAST SUSSEX | 120% |
| 103% | MERTON | | SOUTH YORKSHIRE | 119% |
| 102% | TOWER HAMLETS | | TEESSIDE | 119% |
| 102% | MANCHESTER | | ISLE OF WIGHT | 118% |
| 102% | GLOUCESTERSHIRE | | DERBYSHIRE | 118% |
| 101% | MERSEYSIDE | | ESSEX | 116% |
| 101% | BEXLEY | | MERSEYSIDE | 115% |
| 100% | HARINGEY | | TYNE AND WEAR | 115% |
| 100% | CAMBRIDGESHIRE | | TOWER HAMLETS | 114% |
| 100% | LANCASHIRE | | WEST YORKSHIRE | 113% |
| 99% | NORFOLK | | STAFFORDSHIRE | 113% |
| | | Y X X X X X X X X X X | | |
| 99% | OXFORDSHIRE | | SOUTHWARK | 112% |
| 99% | CUMBRIA | | WILTSHIRE | 112% |
| 99% | NORTHUMBERLAND | | WESTMINSTER | 112% |
| 99% | SOUTH YORKSHIRE | | CAMBRIDGESHIRE | 111% |
| 99% | HAMPSHIRE | | MERTON | 111% |
| 99% | SUFFOLK | | ENFIELD | 110% |
| 99% | WESTMINSTER | | GLOUCESTERSHIRE | 110% |
| 99% | STAFFORDSHIRE | X X X X | NORTHUMBERLAND | 110% |
| 98% | RHONDDA CYNON TAF | | LEWISHAM | 110% |
| 98% | HERTFORDSHIRE | | WARWICKSHIRE | 109% |
| | | * | | |
| 98% | KENT | | HARINGEY | 109% |
| 97% | CHESIRE | | LONDON PENSIONS FUND | 109% |
| 97% | DERBYSHIRE | | KINGSTON-UPON-THAMES | 108% |
| 97% | ESSEX | | RHONDDA CYNON TAF | 107% |
| 97% | GREENWICH | | NORFOLK | 107% |
| 97% | HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM | | KENT | 107% |
| 97% | WILTSHIRE | | WEST MIDLANDS | 107% |
| 96% | NEWHAM | | LAMBETH | 107% |
| 96% | CARDIFF | X | CAMDEN | 107% |
| 96% | SURREY | X | NORTHAMPTONSHIRE | 106% |
| | | | | |
| 95% | KINGSTON-UPON-THAMES | | AVON | 106% |
| 95% | ISLE OF WIGHT | | EALING | 106% |
| 94% | HARROW | | HACKNEY | 105% |
| 94% | AVON | | OXFORDSHIRE | 105% |
| 94% | BUCKINGHAMSHIRE | | SURREY | 105% |
| 94% | SHROPSHIRE | | CARDIFF | |
| 94% | WEST MIDLANDS | | SHROPSHIRE | 104% |
| | | | SHRUPSHIKE | |
| 94% | HOUNSLOW | | | 104% 104% 104% |
| 94% 94% | HOUNSLOW DURHAM | | HAMPSHIRE | 104% 104% |
| 94% | DURHAM | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW | 104% 104% 103% |
| 94% 93% | DURHAM POWYS | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD | 104% 104% 103% 103% |
| 94% 93% 93% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 103% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 103% 102% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 102% 102% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM | 104% 103% 103% 103% 103% 102% 102% 101% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM | 104% 103% 103% 103% 103% 102% 102% 101% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM | 104% 103% 103% 103% 103% 102% 102% 101% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 102% 102% 101% 101% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 102% 102% 101% 101% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM | 1049 1049 1039 1039 1039 1029 1029 1019 1019 1019 1019 |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 102% 102% 101% 101% 101% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 91% 90% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLISHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 102% 102% 101% 101% 1010 10109 100% 99% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% | DURHAM POWTS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLIWTD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON | 1049 1049 1039 1039 1039 1029 1029 1019 1019 1019 1019 1009 99% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORWWALL | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LINCSTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMIT AND FUHAM POW'S HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE | 1049 1049 1039 1039 1039 1029 1029 1019 1019 1019 1009 1009 99% 99% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOUNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLIWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREEWHICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE CORNWALL | 1049 1049 1039 1039 1039 1029 1029 1019 1019 1019 1009 99% 999% 999% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% | DURHAM POWTS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLIWTD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON | 1049 1049 1039 1039 1039 1029 1019 1019 1019 1009 1009 99% 999% 99% 98% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 90% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTESHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DAGENHAM | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLISHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWTS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM OTTINIGHAMSHIRE GREEWHICH SUTTON REDBRIGGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORFAEN) | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 102% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 98% 98% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% | DURHAM POWTS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLIWTD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 102% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 98% 98% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTESHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DAGENHAM | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLISHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWTS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM OTTINIGHAMSHIRE GREEWHICH SUTTON REDBRIGGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORFAEN) | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 102% 102% 101% 101% 101% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 90% 89% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNET WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BAKING AND DAGENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LINCSTRESHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSHATH AND FUHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORSAEN) DURHAM SWANSEA | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 103% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100 |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 90% 89% 88% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOINSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLIWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DACENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLISHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HARROW BARRING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORFAEN) DURHAM SWANSEA DORSET | 104% 104% 103% 103% 102% 102% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 90% 89% 89% 88% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLIWTD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DAGENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GWENT (TORRAEN) | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HABROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORFAEN) DURHAM SWANSEA DORSET HILLINGDON | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 102% 101% 101% 10100 100% 99% 99% 99% 98% 98% 98% 98% 976% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 90% 88% 88% 86% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLIWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DAGENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GWENT (TORFAEN) SOMERSET | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSHIT AND FULHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIGGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORFAEN) DURHAM SWANSEA DORSET HILLINGDON DEVON | 1049 1049 1039 1039 1029 1019 1019 1019 1019 1009 99% 99% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 88% 88% 86% 86% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORWWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DAGENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GWENT (TORRAN) SOMERSET BARNET | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREEWNICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORFAEN) DURHAM SWANSEA DORSET HILLINGDON DEVON ISUNGTON | 1049 1049 1039 1039 1039 1029 1029 1019 1019 1019 1009 99% 99% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 96% 95% |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 90% 90% 90% 90% 88% 87% 86% 86% 86% 86% 86% | DURHAM POWTS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLIWTD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DAGENHAM LEICSTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GUENT (TORFAEN) SOMERSET BARNET ISUNGTON | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LINCSTRESHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSHATH AND FUHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TOBRAEN) DURHAM SWANSEA DORSET HILLINGDON LINGTON | 1049-1049-1049-1049-1049-1049-1049-1049- |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 88% 88% 86% 86% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORWWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DAGENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GWENT (TORRAN) SOMERSET BARNET | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREEWNICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORFAEN) DURHAM SWANSEA DORSET HILLINGDON DEVON ISUNGTON | 1049-1049-1049-1049-1049-1049-1049-1049- |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 88% 87% 86% 86% 88% 88% | DURHAM POWTS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLIWTD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DAGENHAM LEICSTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GUENT (TORFAEN) SOMERSET BARNET ISUNGTON | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LINCSTRESHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSHATH AND FUHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TOBRAEN) DURHAM SWANSEA DORSET HILLINGDON LINGTON | 1049 1049 1033 1033 1033 1029 1029 1029 1029 1019 1019 1019 1019 |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 90% 90% 90% 88% 88% 86% 86% 86% 85% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNET WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BAKING AND DAGENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GWENT (TORFAEN) SOMESSET BARNET ISLINGTON REDBRIDGE LAMBETH | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLISHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWTS HARROW BARNING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINIGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORFAEN) DURHAM SWANSEA DORSET HILLINGDON DEVON ISUNGTON CITY OF LONDON SOMERSET | 1049 1049 1049 1033 1033 1033 1022 1022 1029 1019 1019 1019 1019 1019 |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 88% 86% 86% 86% 86% 86% 86% 86% 86% 86 | DURHAM POWTS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOLNSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DAGENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GWENT (TORFARN) SOMERSET BARNET ISLINGTON REDBRIDGE LAMBETH BEDFORDSHIRE | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSHIT AND FUHAM NEWHAM POWYS HARROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORFAEN) DURHAM SWAMSEA DORSET HILLINGDON ISUNGTON CITY OF LONDON SOMERSET BARNET BEDFORDSHIRE | 104% 104% 103% 103% 103% 103% 102% 102% 102% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100 |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 90% 90% 90% 90% 89% 88% 86% 86% 86% 86% 86% 86% 88% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTHOGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOINSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DACENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GWENT (TORRAEN) SOMERSET BARNET 1SUMGTON REDBRIDGE LAMBETH BEDFORDSHIRE WALTHAM | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLISHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HARROW BARRING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBERIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON JURHAM SWANSEA DORSET HILLINGDON DEVON ISLINGTON CITY OF LONDON SOMERSET BARNET BEDFORDSHIRE WALTHAM | 104%1 104%1 103%3 103%3 103%3 103%3 102%2 102%2 102%2 101%1 101%1 101%3 101%3 100%3 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 9 |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 90% 90% 90% 89% 85% 86% 86% 86% 86% 86% 86% 87% | DURHAM POWYS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE HACKNET HACKNET WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DAGENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GWENT (TORFAEN) SOMERSET BARNET ISLINGTON REDBRIDGE LAMBETH BEDFORDSHIRE WALTHAM BERKSHIRE | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOUNSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HABROW BARKING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREEWNICH SUTTON REDBRIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON GWENT (TORFAEN) DURHAM SWANSEA DORSET HILLINGDON DEVON ISLINGTON CITY OF LONDON SOMERSET BARNET BEDFORDSHIRE WALTHAM HAVERING | 104%1 104%1 103%3 103%1 103%3 103%1 102%2 101%1 101%1 101%1 101%1 101%1 10%9 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 98% 98% 95% 98% 95% 96% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98 |
| 94% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90% 90% 90% 88% 86% 86% 86% 86% 84% 82% 82% 84% 82% 84% 82% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84 | DURHAM POWYS NOTTHOGHAMSHIRE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE LINCOINSHIRE HACKNEY WARWICKSHIRE DORSET SWANSEA CLWYD DEVON EALING CITY OF LONDON SUTTON CORNWALL WORCESTERSHIRE LEWISHAM BARKING AND DACENHAM LEICESTERSHIRE CROYDON HILLINGDON GWENT (TORRAEN) SOMERSET BARNET 1SUMGTON REDBRIDGE LAMBETH BEDFORDSHIRE WALTHAM | | HAMPSHIRE HOUNSLOW CLWYD LINCOLISHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE WORCESTERSHIRE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM NEWHAM POWYS HARROW BARRING AND DAGENHAM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE GREENWICH SUTTON REDBERIDGE CORNWALL CROYDON JURHAM SWANSEA DORSET HILLINGDON DEVON ISLINGTON CITY OF LONDON SOMERSET BARNET BEDFORDSHIRE WALTHAM | 1049 1049 1049 1033 1033 1033 1033 1033 1022 1019 1019 1019 1019 1019 99% 99% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98 |

Presentation by Hymans Robertson

- 16. Hymans Robertson, Gwynedd's Fund Actuary, have prepared the independent update for the Committee on the Section 13 exercise and the Gwynedd Fund's results, which is submitted here as an appendix.
- 17. The update will be presented by Malcolm Stanley, an actuary at Hymans Robertson.

Conclusion

18. GAD are content that the Gwynedd Fund has a reasonable funding plan in place and there are no concerns identified in the report that require action by the Committee.

Recommendation

19. The Pensions Committee are asked to note and provide any comments on the Section 13 exercise and the paper produced by Hymans Robertson.